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	� The value of Indonesia’s exports in September 2024 reached US$22.08 billion, 
decreased 5.80 percent compared to exports in August 2024 but increased 6.44 
percent compared to September 2023.
	� Non-oil and gas exports in September 2024 reached US$20.91 billion, decreased 

5.96 percent compared to non-oil and gas exports in August 2024 but increased 
8.13 percent compared to September 2023.
	� Cumulatively, Indonesia’s exports during January–September 2024 reached 

US$192.85 billion, increased 0.32 percent over the same period in 2023. Likewise, 
non-oil and gas exports reached US$181.15 billion or increased 0.39 percent.
	� Among the top ten commodities of non-oil and gas exports in September 2024, 

the highest decrease was animal or vegetable fats and oils, in amount of US$404.4 
million or decreased 16.91 percent from August 2024. On the other hand, the 
highest increase was iron and steel, in amount of US$207.6 million or increased 
10.41 percent. 
	� By industry classification, exports of manufacturing products during period 

January–September 2024 increased by 2.52 percent; exports of agriculture, 
forestry, and fisheries also increased by 17.58 percent; while exports of mining 
and others decreased by 8.79 percent compared to the same period in 2023.
	� The main country destinations of non-oil and gas exports in September 2024 were 

China at US$5.35 billion, United States at US$2.22 billion, and Japan at US$1.55 
billion, with the contribution of the three reached 43.57 percent. Meanwhile, 
exports to ASEAN and the European Union (27 countries) amounted to US$3.91 
billion and US$1.56 billion, respectively.
	� According to the province of origin, the largest exports of Indonesia in January–

September 2024 came from West Java with a value of US$28.09 billion (14.57 
percent), followed by East Java at US$19.06 billion (9.88 percent) and East 
Kalimantan at US$18.58 billion (9.64 percent).

A.	Exports
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Bulan Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul
Oil & gas 2022 903.51 1,029.58 1,493.31 1,466.58 1,498.06 1,551.77 1,287.6
Non-oil & gas 2022 18,239.66 19,459.49 25,093.42 25,849.66 19,995.19 24,589.28 24,185.8
Oil & gas 2023 1,487.95 1,186.49 1,338.23 1,258.66 1,308.61 1,259.68 1,226.8
Non-oil & gas 2023 20,835.88 20,195.05 22,077.77 18,025.41 20,398.22 19,341.62 19,635.4
Oil & gas 2024 1,397.57 1,216.91 1,285.24 1,349.97 1,419.11 1,231.22 1,422.9
Non-oil & gas 2024 19,095.53 18,055.95 21,252.45 18,264.89 20,906.44 19,613.84 20,814.4
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1.	Oil and gas & Non-oil and gas Exports

Indonesia’s total exports in September 2024 decreased by 5.80 percent compared to August 
2024, from US$23,440.3 million to US$22,081.7 million. However, compared to September 
2023, the total exports increased by 6.44 percent. The decrease of exports in September 
2024 compared to August 2024 was due to the decrease of both oil and gas export and non-
oil and gas export by 2.81 percent and 5.96 percent, respectively. The decrease of oil and gas 
exports was due to the decrease of oil products exports (12.90 percent) to US$312.6 million 
and natural gas exports (8.87 percent) to US$659.5 million, while crude oil exports increased 
(63.39 percent) to US$197.8 million. 

Cumulatively, Indonesia’s exports during January–September 2024 reached US$192.85 
billion or increased by 0.32 percent compared to the same period in 2023, while non-oil and 
gas exports reached US$181.15 billion or increased by 0.39 percent.

Figure 1	 Oil and gas & Non-oil and gas Exports of Indonesia, Jan 2022–Sep 2024* 

Table 1	 Oil and gas & Non-oil and gas Exports of Indonesia, January–September 2024

Description

FOB value (million US$) Growth (%)
Share to 
Jan–Sep 
 2024 (%)

Sep 
2023r

Aug       
2024

Sep    
2024*

Jan–Sep 
2023r

 Jan–Sep 
2024* Y-on-Y M-to-M C-to-C

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10)

Total Exports 20,744.9 23,440.3 22,081.7 192,242.7 192,848.4 6.44 -5.80 0.32 100.00

Oil and gas 1,405.1 1,203.6 1,169.9 11,790.3 11,696.5 -16.74 -2.81 -0.80 6.07

- Crude oil 205.2 121.0 197.8 1,264.9 1,664.3 -3.61 63.39 31.58 0.87

- Oil products 498.0 358.9 312.6 3,957.8 3,414.3 -37.22 -12.90 -13.73 1.77

- Natural gas 701.9 723.7 659.5 6,567.6 6,617.9 -6.05 -8.87 0.76 3.43

Non-oil and gas 19,339.8 22,236.7 20,911.8 180,452.4 181,151.9 8.13 -5.96 0.39 93.93

Note:	 r  Revised Figures
	 * Preliminary Figures

Note:	
* Preliminary Figures
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2.	Non-oil and gas Exports by 2-digits HS 

Table 2 shows the figure of the top ten commodities of non-oil and gas exports in September 
2024. Among the ten commodities group exports, the highest decrease was animal or vegetable 
fats and oils, in amount of US$404.4 million or decreased 16.91 percent from August 2024. 
On the other hand, the highest increase was iron and steel, in amount of US$207.6 million or 
increased 10.41 percent. 

The other exports commodities which decreasing were ores, slag, and ash by 32.00 percent 
(US$333.8 million); electrical machinery and equipment and parts thereof 12.39 percent 
(US$181.1 million); footwear 8.68 percent (US$56.9 million); miscellaneous chemical products 
6.41 percent (US$38.5 million); and vehicles and accessories thereof 0.42 percent (US$4.3 
million). On the other hand, the other commodities which increasing were mineral fuels by 
4.58 percent (US$144.1 million); nickel and articles thereof 9.71 percent (US$63.7 million); 
and precious metals and jewellery/precious stones by 1.43 percent (US$9.9 million).

Table 2	 Non-oil and gas Exports of Indonesia by 10 Commodities Groups, January–
September 2024

Commodities Group
 (2-digits HS)

FOB value 
(million US$)

Growth
(%) Share to 

Jan–Sep 
2024 (%)Sep 

2023r
Aug       

2024
Sep    

2024*
Jan–Sep 

2023r
 Jan–Sep 

2024* Y-on-Y M-to-M C-to-C

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10)

 1.	 Mineral fuels (27) 2,735.5 3,147.7 3,291.8 32,773.5 29,058.6 20.34 4.58 -11.34 16.04

 2.	 Iron and steel (72) 2,315.5 1,994.4 2,202.0 19,690.1 18,789.2 -4.90 10.41 -4.58 10.37

 3.	 Animal or vegetable 
fats and oils (15)

2,324.2 2,391.7 1,987.3 21,418.2 18,436.0 -14.50 -16.91 -13.92 10.18

 4.	 Electrical machinery 
and equipment and 
parts thereof (85)

1,161.4 1,461.3 1,280.2 11,067.5 10,989.0 10.23 -12.39 -0.71 6.07

 5.	 Vehicles and acces-
sories thereof (87)

1,002.5 1,021.3 1,017.0 8,346.5 8,164.6 1.45 -0.42 -2.18 4.51

 6.	 Nickel and articles 
thereof (75)

555.3 657.0 720.7 5,093.0 5,659.1 29.80 9.71 11.12 3.12

 7.	 Ores, slag, and ash 
(26)

872.1 1,043.2 709.4 5,898.4 6,776.6 -18.66 -32.00 14.89 3.74

 8.	 Precious metals and 
jewellery/precious 
stones (71)

483.1 695.2 705.1 5,179.9 6,951.3 45.97 1.43 34.20 3.84

 9.	 Footwear (64) 428.9 655.3 598.4 4,732.3 5,013.8 39.51 -8.68 5.95 2.77

10.	 Miscellaneous chemi-
cal products (38)

511.6 599.8 561.3 4,732.0 4,592.3 9.73 -6.41 -2.95 2.54

Total 10 Commodities 
Groups 12,390.1 13,666.9 13,073.2 118,931.4 114,430.5 5.52 -4.34 -3.78 63.18

Others 6,949.7 8,569.8 7,838.6 61,521.0 66,721.4 12.79 -8.53 8.45 36.82

Total Non-oil & gas 
Exports 19,339.8 22,236.7 20,911.8 180,452.4 181,151.9 8.13 -5.96 0.39 100.00

Note:	 r  Revised Figures
	 * Preliminary Figures
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During the period of January–September 2024, exports of those 10 commodities groups 
(2-digits HS) contributed to 63.18 percent of total non-oil and gas exports. In terms of growth, 
exports of those 10 commodities groups decreased by 3.78 percent compared to the same 
period in 2023.

3.	Non-oil and gas Exports by Country of Destination 

Indonesia’s non-oil and gas exports in September 2024 to China, United States, and Japan 
reached US$5,345.9 million; US$2,216.4 million; and US$1,549.7 million, respectively. The 
value of exports to some countries can be seen in Table 3.

Table 3	 Non-oil and gas Exports of Indonesia by Country of Destination, January–
September 2024

Country of 
Destination

FOB value 
(million US$)

Growth
(%) Share to 

Jan–Sep 
2024 (%)Sep 

2023r
Aug       

2024
Sep    

2024*
Jan–Sep 

2023r
 Jan–Sep 

2024* Y-on-Y M-to-M C-to-C

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10)

ASEAN 3,489.4 4,010.1 3,913.5 33,756.3 32,641.4 12.15 -2.41 -3.30 18.02
1.	 Singapore 625.5 617.6 657.9 6,458.9 5,353.0 5.17 6.53 -17.12 2.95
2.	 Malaysia  788.9 931.3 936.1 7,886.6 7,487.2 18.67 0.51 -5.06 4.13
3.	 Thailand 417.9 526.9 453.2 4,240.2 4,157.1 8.45 -13.98 -1.96 2.29
Other ASEAN 1,657.1 1,934.3 1,866.3 15,170.6 15,644.1 12.62 -3.52 3.12 8.65

European Union 1,330.5 1,535.3 1,556.2 12,624.7 12,878.6 16.96 1.36 2.01 7.11
4.	 Germany 165.7 225.9 195.4 1,987.2 1,744.8 17.89 -13.52 -12.20 0.96
5.	 Netherland 348.0 403.9 478.0 2,764.1 3,404.8 37.38 18.36 23.18 1.88
6.	 Italy 152.3 199.5 233.3 1,728.8 1,777.6 53.21 16.93 2.82 0.98
Other EU 664.5 706.0 649.5 6,144.6 5,951.4 -2.28 -8.00 -3.15 3.29

Other Main Country 
of Destination

11,371.3 13,206.4 12,104.9 105,174.9 106,215.2 6.45 -8.34 0.99 58.64

7.	 China 5,163.7 5,327.6 5,345.9 45,376.8 42,531.5 3.53 0.34 -6.27 23.48
8.	 Japan 1,350.2 1,800.7 1,549.7 14,332.2 14,185.7 14.78 -13.94 -1.02 7.83
9.	 United States 1,834.0 2,607.6 2,216.4 17,400.3 19,168.4 20.85 -15.00 10.16 10.58
10.	India 1,499.9 1,586.9 1,384.2 14,570.0 15,302.9 -7.71 -12.77 5.03 8.45
11.	Australia 267.9 427.2 382.0 2,185.3 3,515.6 42.57 -10.59 60.88 1.94
12.	Korea. Rep. of 688.5 930.5 691.4 6,315.7 6,841.5 0.42 -25.70 8.32 3.78
13.	Taiwan  567.1 525.9 535.3 4,994.6 4,669.6 -5.62 1.78 -6.51 2.58

Total 13 Countries 13,869.6 16,111.5 15,058.8 130,240.7 130,139.7 8.57 -6.53 -0.08 71.83

Others 5,470.2 6,125.2 5,853.0 50,211.7 51,012.2 7.00 -4.44 1.59 28.17
Total Non-oil & gas 
Exports 19,339.8 22,236.7 20,911.8 180,452.4 181,151.9 8.13 -5.96 0.39 100.00

Note:	 r  Revised Figures
	 * Preliminary Figures
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The total of non-oil and gas exports to 13 countries in September 2024 reached US$15,058.8 
million or decreased US$1,052.7 million (6.53 percent) compared to August 2024. It can 
be seen from the table that exports to main destination countries such as United States, 
Japan, and Rep. of Korea experienced decrease, each 15.00 percent; 13.94 percent; and 
25.70 percent. On the other hand, exports to some countries experienced increase, such as 
Netherland (18.36 percent), Singapore (6.53 percent), and Italy (16.93 percent). Meanwhile, 
exports to ASEAN and European Union in September 2024 reached US$3,913.5 million and 
US$1,556.2 million, respectively, or exports to ASEAN decreased by 2.41 percent, while 
exports to European Union increased by 1.36 percent compared to August 2024.

During the period of January–September 2024, China was still the country of destination 
with the largest contribution to Indonesia’s exports at US$42,531.5 million (23.48 percent), 
followed by United States at US$19,168.4 million (10.58 percent) and India at US$15,302.9 
million (8.45 percent). The main commodities exported to China in that period were iron and 
steel, mineral fuels, and nickel and articles thereof. Meanwhile, the contribution of exports 
to ASEAN and European Union in that period reached 18.02 percent and 7.11 percent, 
respectively. 

4.	Exports by Industry Classification

Contribution and progress of Indonesia’s non-oil and gas exports by industry classification 
in September 2024 compared to August 2024 can be seen in Table 4 and Figure 2. Exports 
of manufacturing products decreased 6.38 percent, contributed by the decrease of palm 
oil exports. Exports of mining and other products also decreased by 5.36 percent due to 
the decrease of copper ores exports. On the other hand, exports of agricultural, forestry 
and fishery products increased by 2.95 percent, supported by the increase of black pepper 
exports.

Table 4	 Indonesia Exports by Industry Classification, January–September 2024

Description

FOB value (million US$) Growth (%)

Share to 
Jan–Sep 
 2024 (%)Sep 

2023r
Aug       

2024
Sep    

2024*
Jan–Sep 

2023r
 Jan–Sep 

2024* Y-on-Y Y-to-Y C-to-C

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10)

Total Exports 20,744.9 23,440.3 22,081.7 192,242.7 192,848.4 6.44 -5.80 0.32 100.00

Oil and gas 1,405.1 1,203.6 1,169.9 11,790.3 11,696.5 -16.74 -2.81 -0.80 6.07
Non-oil and gas 19,339.8 22,236.7 20,911.8 180,452.4 181,151.9 8.13 -5.96 0.39 93.93

-	 Agriculture, 
forestry, and 
fisheries

405.2 546.1 562.2 3,301.2 3,881.6 38.76 2.95 17.58 2.01

-	 Manufacturing 15,371.5 17,585.7 16,464.6 138,749.8 142,245.9 7.11 -6.38 2.52 73.76

-	 Mining and 
others 3,563.1 4,104.9 3,885.0 38,401.4 35,024.4 9.03 -5.36 -8.79 18.16

Note:	 r  Revised Figures
	 * Preliminary Figures
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Figure 2	  Structure of Indonesia Exports,  January–September 2023 and 2024	

Manufacturing Agriculture, forestry, and fisheriesOil and gasMining and others Manufacturing Agriculture, forestry, and fisheriesOil and gasMining and others
2023 138,749.8 3301.182 11790.34 38401.37 2024 142245.9 3881.62 11696.46 35024.44

Manufacturing 
72.17%Agriculture, 

forestry, and 
fisheries
1.72%
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6.13%
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others

19.98%

Manufacturing 
73.76%Agriculture, 

forestry, and 
fisheries
2.01%
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6.07%

Mining and 
others

18.16%

January–September 2023r January–September 2024*

Note:	 r  Revised Figures
	 * Preliminary Figures

During the period of January–September 2024, non-oil and gas exports of manufacturing 
products increased by 2.52 percent compared to the same period in 2023, that contributed 
mainly by the increase of precious metal exports. Exports of agricultural, forestry and fishery 
products increased by 17.58 percent, supported by the increase of coffee exports. On the 
other hand, exports of mining and other products decreased by 8.79 percent due to the 
decrease of coal exports.

5.	Exports by Province of Origin

Three provinces that made the biggest contribution to national exports during January–
September 2024 were West Java with a value of US$28,087.8 million (14.57 percent), followed 
by East Java at US$19,061.3 million (9.88 percent) and East Kalimantan at US$18,582.1 
million (9.64 percent). The contribution of the three reached 34.09 percent to national 
exports. Indonesia’s exports by province of origin for the period of January–September 2024 
can be seen in the table below.

Table 5	 Indonesia Exports by Province of Origin and Port of Loading (million US$), 
January–September 2024*

Province of Origin

Port of Loading  
Total Exports

Province of Origin   Other Province

Value % 
Column

% 
Row   Value %

Column
%

Row   Value %
Column

%
Row

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10)

1. Aceh 319.2 0.22 65.65 167.0 0.36 34.35 486.2 0.25 100.00 
2. Sumatera Utara 7,451.1 5.09 97.08 223.9 0.48 2.92 7,674.9 3.98 100.00 
3. Sumatera Barat 1,464.6 1.00 95.14 74.9 0.16 4.86 1,539.5 0.80 100.00 
4. Riau 12,790.1 8.73 99.19 104.6 0.23 0.81 12,894.7 6.69 100.00 
5. Jambi 821.4 0.56 48.10 886.4 1.91 51.90 1,707.8 0.89 100.00 
6. Sumatera Selatan 4,668.3 3.19 97.91 99.7 0.21 2.09 4,767.9 2.47 100.00 
7. Bengkulu 125.1 0.09 93.19 9.1 0.02 6.81 134.2 0.07 100.00 
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Province of Origin

Port of Loading  
Total Exports

Province of Origin   Other Province

Value % 
Column

% 
Row   Value %

Column
%

Row   Value %
Column

%
Row

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10)

8. Lampung 3,632.8 2.48 95.60 167.3 0.36 4.40 3,800.1 1.97 100.00

9. Kepulauan 
Bangka Belitung

1,021.1 0.70 90.84 103.0 0.22 9.16 1,124.1 0.58 100.00

10. Kepulauan Riau 13,150.9 8.98 99.48 69.2 0.15 0.52 13,220.2 6.86 100.00
11. DKI Jakarta 9,161.2 6.25 97.98 189.0 0.41 2.02 9,350.2 4.85 100.00
12. Jawa Barat 1,122.2 0.77 4.00 26,965.6 58.16 96.00 28,087.8 14.57 100.00
13. Jawa Tengah 5,581.7 3.81 67.61 2,673.6 5.77 32.39 8,255.3 4.28 100.00
14. DI Yogyakarta 4.0 ~0 1.04 382.7 0.83 98.96 386.7 0.20 100.00
15. Jawa Timur 17,978.9 12.27 94.32 1,082.4 2.33 5.68 19,061.3 9.88 100.00
16. Banten 948.8 0.65 10.67 7,943.2 17.13 89.33 8,892.0 4.61 100.00
17. Bali 215.2 0.15 44.75 265.6 0.57 55.25 480.8 0.25 100.00

18. Nusa Tenggara 
Barat

2,290.6 1.56 98.91 25.1 0.05 1.09 2,315.7 1.20 100.00

19. Nusa Tenggara 
Timur

42.9 0.03 78.47 11.8 0.03 21.53 54.6 0.03 100.00

20. Kalimantan Barat 1,464.6 1.00 97.60 36.0 0.08 2.40 1,500.5 0.78 100.00
21. Kalimantan Tengah 489.5 0.33 16.45 2,486.9 5.36 83.55 2,976.3 1.54 100.00
22. Kalimantan Selatan 8,027.9 5.48 94.32 483.2 1.04 5.68 8,511.1 4.41 100.00
23. Kalimantan Timur 17,566.9 11.99 94.54 1,015.2 2.19 5.46 18,582.1 9.64 100.00
24. Kalimantan Utara 1,058.4 0.72 88.62 136.0 0.29 11.38 1,194.4 0.62 100.00
25. Sulawesi Utara 531.0 0.36 91.30 50.6 0.11 8.70 581.6 0.30 100.00
26. Sulawesi Tengah 15,601.0 10.65 99.44 87.5 0.19 0.56 15,688.5 8.14 100.00
27. Sulawesi Selatan 1,473.1 1.01 96.87 47.6 0.10 3.13 1,520.7 0.79 100.00
28. Sulawesi Tenggara 2,693.7 1.84 94.15 167.3 0.36 5.85 2,861.0 1.48 100.00
29. Gorontalo 33.6 0.02 72.92 12.5 0.03 27.08 46.1 0.02 100.00
30. Sulawesi Barat 0.8 ~0 0.24 314.9 0.68 99.76 315.7 0.16 100.00
31. Maluku 41.0 0.03 65.53 21.6 0.05 34.47 62.6 0.03 100.00
32. Maluku Utara 7,601.5 5.19 99.89 8.4 0.02 0.11 7,609.8 3.95 100.00
33. Papua Barat 2,742.8 1.87 99.64 9.8 0.02 0.36 2,752.6 1.43 100.00
34. Papua Barat Daya 29.9 0.02 69.99 12.8 0.03 30.01 42.7 0.02 100.00
35. Papua 30.5 0.02 47.48 33.7 0.07 52.52 64.2 0.03 100.00
36. Papua Selatan – – – 0.3 ~0 100.00 0.3 ~0 100.00
37. Papua Tengah 4,304.0 2.94 100.00 – – – 4,304.0 2.23 100.00
38. Papua Pegunungan – – – – – – – – –

Total Exports 146,480.2  100.00  –  46,368.2  100.00  –  192,848.4  100.00 –

Note:	 * Preliminary Figures
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	� Imports of Indonesia in September 2024 were worth US$18.82 billion, decreased 
by 8.91 percent compared with August 2024, but increased by 8.55 percent 
compared with September 2023.
	� Imports of oil and gas in September 2024 were worth US$2.53 billion, decreased 

by 4.53 percent compared with August 2024, and decreased by 24.04 percent 
compared with September 2023.
	� Imports of non-oil and gas in September 2024 were worth US$16.30 billion, 

decreased by 9.55 percent compared with August 2024, but increased by 16.29 
percent compared with September 2023.
	� The most significant decrease in imports of non-oil and gas among the biggest 

ten commodities in September 2024 was electrical machinery and equipment and 
parts thereof which decreased by US$342.1 million (14.48 percent). In contrast, 
optical, photographic, cinematographic, medical instruments was increased by 
US$33.5 million (9.21 percent).
	� The largest trading partner countries of non-oil and gas imports in January–

September 2024 were China US$51.38 billion (35.65 percent), Japan US$10.53 
billion (7.31 percent), and Australia US$7.32 billion (5.08 percent). Imports of non-
oil and gas from ASEAN and EU countries were US$25.67 billion (17.81 percent) 
and US$9.43 billion (6.54 percent), respectively. 
	� Compared with the same period last year, imports of intermediate goods in 

January–September 2024 experienced the highest rise with a US$4,726.5 million 
(3.94 percent) increase, followed by the increase of capital goods by US$953.5 
million (3.31 percent) and consumption goods by US$667.9 million (4.26 percent).   
	� Indonesia’s balance of trade in September 2024 experienced a surplus of US$3.26 

billion, which mainly affected by a surplus of non-oil and gas of US$4.62 billion. On 
the other hand, there was a deficit of US$1.36 billion in oil and gas.

A.	Imports 
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1.	Imports of Indonesia

Imports of Indonesia in September 2024 were worth US$18,824.7 million, decreased by 8.91 percent 
compared with August 2024. The decrease was due to the fall in oil and gas imports which decreased 
by 4.53 percent, and followed by non-oil and gas by 9.55 percent. The decrease of oil and gas imports 
was due to the decrease of oil products imports by US$163.4 million (8.41 percent), even though 
crude oil imports increased by US$43.5 million (6.16 percent).  

Total imports of Indonesia in January-September 2024 increased by US$6,347.9 million (3.86 percent) 
over the same period last year. The increase was driven by the increase of both oil and gas imports 
which rose by US$979.4 million (3.80 percent), and the import of non-oil and gas which increased by 
US$5,368.5 million (3.87 percent). The increase of oil and gas imports was due to the rise oil products  
which increased by US$1,357.0 million (7,69 percent), even though crude oil decreased US$377,6 
million (4,65 percent), respectively. 

Figure 3	 Trends of Indonesia’s Imports, January 2022–September 2024*

Table 6	 Total Imports of Indonesia, January–September 2023 and 2024*

Description
Value (million US$) Change (%) Share  

Jan–Sep 
2024* 

(%)
Sep

2023
Aug

2024
Sep

2024*
Jan–Sep

2023
Jan–Sep    
2024* Y-on-Y M-to-M C-to-C

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10)
Total 17,341.6 20,665.2 18,824.7 164,519.6 170,867.5 8.55 -8.91 3.86 100.00

Oil and Gas 3,328.6 2,648.4 2,528.5 25,762.6 26,742.0 -24.04 -4.53 3.80 15.65

- Crude Oil 1,283.1 706.5 750.0 8,122.5 7,744.9 -41.55 6.16 -4.65 4.53

- Oil products 2,045.5 1,941.9 1,778.5 17,640.1 18,997.1 -13.05 -8.41 7.69 11.12

- Natural Gas – – – – – – – – –

Non-oil and Gas 14,013.0 18,016.8 16,296.2 138,757.0 144,125.5 16.29 -9.55 3.87 84.35

Note: *Preliminary figures

Oil and gas 2022Oil and gas 2023Oil and gas 2024Non-oil and gas 2022Non-oil and gas 2023Non-oil and gas 2024
Jan 2,229.2 2,906.1 2,698.3 15,981.9 15,536.8 15,796.2

Feb 2,902.3 2,406.5 2,979.6 13,736.2 13,512.7 15,460.6

Mar 3,492.2 3,014.8 3,326.5 18,470.2 17,573.3 14,634.6

Apr 3,813.9 2,955.0 2,984.3 15,943.6 12,392.6 13,911.3
May 3,353.7 3,135.1 2,748.2 15,255.6 18,144.5 16,651.3
Jun 3,673.0 2,222.3 3,270.5 17,330.9 14,928.2 15,179.8
Jul 4,455.3 3,132.1 3,557.7 16,889.7 16,438.2 18,178.7
Aug 3,701.4 2,662.0 2,648.4 18,449.2 16,217.8 18,016.8
Sep 3,426.1 3,328.6 2,528.5 16,382.2 14,013.0 16,296.2

Oct 3,364.1 3,206.8 15,771.3 15,466.1

Nov 2,804.2 3,488.7 16,157.9 16,097.8

Dec 3,201.0 3,372.4 16,662.1 15,734.7

40,416.4 35,830.4 197,030.8 186,055.7

2,528.5
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2.	Non-Oil and Gas Imports by 2-digit HS

Imports of non-oil and gas Indonesia in September 2024 were worth US$16,296.2 million, decreased 
by 9.55 percent compared with the previous month. In comparison with August 2024, optical, 
photographic, cinematographic, medical instruments experienced most increases with a US$33.5 
million (9.21 percent) rise, followed by miscellaneous chemical products which increased by US$14.6 
million (4.19 percent).

On the other hand, eight commodities decreased which the highest were electrical machinery and 
equipment and parts thereof with a US$342.1 million (14.48 percent) increase. The next commodities 
which experienced decrease were organic chemicals by US$158.8 million (22.77 percent), precious 
metals and jewellery/precious stones by US$130.7 million (23.1 percent), vehicles and accessories 
by US$119.3 million (12.11 percent), plastics and articles thereof by US$95.9 million (9.41 percent), 
cereals by US$83 million (18.63 percent), iron and steel by US$22.3 million (2.48 percent), machinery 
and mechanical appliances and part thereof by US$5.9 million (0.20 percent). Table 2 shows the non-
oil and gas imports by 2 digit HS Code in detail.

Table 7	 Imports of Non-oil and Gas by Main Chapters (2 Digit HS Code), January-
September 2023 and 2024*

    2 Digit HS Code

Value (million US$) Change (%) Share  
Jan–
Sep 

2024* 
(%)

Sep
2023

Aug
2024

Sep
2024*

Jan–Sep
2023

Jan–Sep    
2024* Y-on-Y M-to-M C-to-C

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10)
 1. Machinery and 
     mechanical appliances 
     and part thereof (84) 

2,610.1 2,968.7 2,962.8 23,591.8 24,722.5 13.51 -0.20 4.79 17.15

 2. Electrical machinery 
     and equipment and 
     parts thereof (85) 

1,836.2 2,362.8 2,020.7 19,394.7 19,954.3 10.05 -14.48 2.89 13.85

 3. Plastics and articles 
     thereof (39) 

761.6 1,020.0 924.1 6,971.6 7,864.7 21.33 -9.41 12.81 5.46

 4. Iron and steel (72) 896.4 900.5 878.2 8,592.3 7,735.9 -2.04 -2.48 -9.97 5.37

 5. Vehicle and 
      accessories (87) 

777.3 984.7 865.4 7,973.1 6,849.2 11.33 -12.11 -14.10 4.75

 6. Organic chemicals (29) 483.2 697.4 538.6 4,794.6 5,459.8 11.45 -22.77 13.87 3.79

 7. Precious metals and 
     jewellery/precious 
     stones (71) 

203.6 565.8 435.1 2,124.9 2,904.1 113.76 -23.10 36.67 2.02

 8. Optical, photographic, 
     cinematographic, 
     medical instruments 
     (90) 

321.4 363.2 396.7 2,713.2 3,189.5 23.42 9.21 17.55 2.21

 9. Miscellaneous 
     chemical products (38) 

270.0 349.0 363.6 2,497.9 2,713.8 34.67 4.19 8.64 1.88

 10. Cereals (10) 422.6 445.8 362.8 4,071.9 5,211.0 -14.17 -18.63 27.97 3.62

Subtotal 8,582.4 10,657.9 9,748.0 82,726.0 86,604.8 13.58 -8.54 4.69 60.09

Others 5,430.6 7,358.9 6,548.2 56,031.0 57,520.7 20.58 -11.02 2.66 39.91

Non-oil and gas 14,013.0 18,016.8 16,296.2 138,757.0 144,125.5 16.29 -9.55 3.87 100.00

Note: * Preliminary figures
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In January-September 2024, these main commodities increased by US$3,878.8 million or 4.69 percent 
compared with the same period last year. Those commodities contributed 60.09 percent to the total 
non-oil and gas imports of Indonesia January–September 2024.

3.	Imports of Non-Oil and Gas by Country of Origin 

In September 2024, total non-oil and gas imports from 13 major countries were worth US$16,296.2 
million or fell by US$1,096.6 million (7.75 percent) compared with August 2024. The fall was mainly 
due to the decrease of imports from China US$455.6 million (7.08 percent), Australia US$225.5 
million (23.08 percent), and Japan US$183.2 million (12.93 percent).  

Over the same period last year, imports from 13 main countries in January–September 2024 
increased by US$2,558.1 million (2.32 percent) mainly due to the increased of imports from Tiongkok 
US$5,705.2 million (12.49 percent), followed by Singapore US$1,393.3 million (23.76 percent), and 
Australia US$813.3 million (12.50 percent).

Furthermore, the main contributors for total non-oil and gas imports in January–September 2024 were 
China US$51,382.6 million (35.65 percent), followed by Japan US$10,531.4 million (7.31 percent), 
and Thailand US$7,286.6 million (5.06 percent). ASEAN countries contributed US$25,671.9 million 
(17.81 percent) and EU countries shared US$9,427.9 million (6.54 percent). Table 3 shows the non-oil 
and gas imports from 13 countries in detail.

4.	Total Imports by Broad Economic Categories

In September 2024, imports of consumption, intermediate, and capital goods experienced decreases 
which fell by US$126,0 million (6.37 percent), US$1,442.2 million (9.69 percent), and  US$272.3 
million (7.15 percent), respectively. 

Furthermore, in January–September 2024, imports of consumption, intermediate, and capital goods 
experienced increases over the same periode last year with US$667.9 million (4.26 percent) and 
US$4,726.5 million (3.94 percent), and US$953.5 million (3.31 percent), respectively.

Moreover, in January–September 2024, intermediate goods contributed the highest with 
US$124,736.0 million (73,00 percent), followed by a US$29,794.4 million (17,44 percent) of capital 
goods and a US$16,337.1 million (9,56 percent) of consumption goods.  Table 4 shows the imports 
based on broad economy categories in detail.

5.	Trade Balance

Indonesia’s trade surplus in September 2024 recorded to US$3.26 billion, mainly driven by a surplus 
of US$4.62 billion from non-oil and gas sector, offset by a deficit of US$1.36 billion in oil and gas. 
Furthermore, in January–September 2024, Indonesia recorded a US$21.98 billion surplus that 
consisted of a surplus of US$37.03 billion non-oil and gas, offset by a deficit of US$15.05 billion in 
oil and gas.
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Table 8	 Imports of Non-oil and Gas by Country of Origin, January–September 2023 and 
2024*

Country of Origin

Value (million US$) Change (%)
Share  

Jan–Sep 
2024* 

(%)
Sep

2023
Aug

2024
Sep

2024*
Jan–Sep

2023
Jan–Sep    
2024* Y-on-Y M-to-M C-to-C

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10)
ASEAN 2,385.5 3,096.9 2,977.3 23,009.8 25,671.9 24.81 -3.86 11.57 17.81

1.	 Singapore 583.5 930.7 789.3 5,864.8 7,258.1 35.27 -15.20 23.76 5.04

2.	 Thailand 759.3 789.6 771.1 7,708.8 7,286.6 1.57 -2.33 -5.48 5.06

3.	 Malaysia  462.5 580.3 598.9 4,317.5 4,564.7 29.50 3.21 5.73 3.17

Others 580.3 796.3 818.0 5,118.7 6,562.5 40.98 2.73 28.21 4.55

EU Countries 1,011.4 1,247.4 1,094.3 10,663.1 9,427.9 8.20 -12.27 -11.58 6.54

4.	 Germany 320.0 348.5 309.4 3,730.0 2,692.2 -3.31 -11.22 -27.82 1.87

5.	 Netherlands 66.0 88.4 112.4 728.3 678.2 70.25 27.11 -6.88 0.47

6.	 Italy 152.6 135.6 155.3 1,464.6 1,222.2 1.77 14.55 -16.55 0.85

Others 472.7 674.8 517.2 4,740.2 4,835.4 9.40 -23.36 2.01 3.35

Other Main 
Countries 8,963.0 11,276.4 10,316.4 86,460.0 89,130.2 15.10 -8.51 3.09 61.84

7.	 China 4,952.9 6,432.2 5,976.6 45,677.4 51,382.6 20.67 -7.08 12.49 35.65

8.	 Japan 1,210.2 1,417.7 1,234.5 12,358.4 10,531.4 2.01 -12.93 -14.78 7.31

9.	 United States 681.1 900.6 829.5 7,076.0 7,136.9 21.80 -7.89 0.86 4.95

10.	 Rep. of Korea 787.7 688.6 764.2 7,398.4 6,377.9 -2.97 10.99 -13.79 4.43

11.	 Australia 655.1 976.9 751.4 6,508.1 7,321.4 14.71 -23.08 12.50 5.08

12.	 Taiwan  315.1 353.3 318.0 2,954.9 2,761.6 0.94 -9.98 -6.54 1.92

13.	 India 361.0 507.0 442.1 4,486.8 3,618.2 22.44 -12.81 -19.36 2.51

Subtotal 11,306.8 14,149.5 13,052.9 110,274.0 112,832.1 15.44 -7.75 2.32 78.29

Others 2,706.2 3,867.3 3,243.3 28,483.0 31,293.4 19.85 -16.14 9.87 21.71

Non-oil and gas 14,013.0 18,016.8 16,296.2 138,757.0 144,125.5 16.29 -9.55 3.87 100.00

Note: * Preliminary figures

Table 9	 Total Imports Indonesia by Broad Economy Categories, January–September 
2023 and 2024*

Broad Economy 
Categories

Value (Million US$) Change (%)

Share  
Jan–Sep 
2024* 

(%)
Sep

2023
Aug

2024
Sep

2024*
Jan–Sep

2023
Jan–Sep    
2024* Y-on-Y M-to-M C-to-C

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10)

Total Imports 17,341.6 20,665.2 18,824.7 164,519.6 170,867.5 8.55 -8.91 3.86 100.00

Consumption goods 1,665.2 1,979.4 1,853.4 15,669.2 16,337.1 11.30 -6.37 4.26 9.56

Intermediate goods 12,692.9 14,879.8 13,437.6 120,009.5 124,736.0 5.87 -9.69 3.94 73.00

Capital goods 2,983.5 3,806.0 3,533.7 28,840.9 29,794.4 18.44 -7.15 3.31 17.44

Note: * Preliminary figures
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Figure 4	 Share of imports by Broad Economy Categories, January–September, 2023 and 
2024*

January-July 2023 January-July 2024*
Consumption goods 9,52 Consumption goods 9,56

Intermediate goods 72,95 Intermediate goods 73,00

Capital goods 17,53 Capital goods 17,44
100,0 100,00

Consumption 
goods
9.52%

Intermediate 
goods

72.95%

Capital goods
17.53%

January–September 
2023

Consumption 
goods
9.56%

Intermediate 
goods

73.00%

Capital goods
17.44%

January–September 
2024*

Note:	
*Preliminary figures

Table 10	 Indonesia Balance of Trade (million US$), September 2023−September 2024*

Month
Exports Imports Balance

Oil and 
gas

Non-oil 
and gas Total Oil and 

gas
Non-oil 
and gas Total Oil and 

gas
Non-oil 
and gas Total

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10)
2023
September 1,405.1 19,339.8 20,744.9 3,328.6 14,013.0 17,341.6 -1,923.5 5,326.8 3,403.3
October 1,370.4 20,774.1 22,144.5 3,206.8 15,466.1 18,672.9 -1,836.4 5,308.0 3,471.6
November 1,282.2 20,713.7 21,995.9 3,488.7 16,097.8 19,586.5 -2,206.5 4,615.9 2,409.4
December 1,479.0 20,912.3 22,391.3 3,372.4 15,734.8 19,107.2 -1,893.4 5,177.5 3,284.1
Jan–Sep 11,790.3 180,452.4 192,242.7 25,762.6 138,757.0 164,519.6 -13,972.3 41,695.4 27,723.1
Jan–Des 15,921.9 242,852.5 258,774.4 35,830.4 186,055.8 221,886.2 -19,908.5 56,796.7 36,888.2

2024*
January 1,397.6 19,095.5 20,493.1 2,698.3 15,796.2 18,494.5 -1,300.7 3,299.3 1,998.6
February 1,216.9 18,056.0 19,272.9 2,979.6 15,460.6 18,440.2 -1,762.7 2,595.4 832.7
March 1,285.2 21,252.5 22,537.7 3,326.5 14,634.6 17,961.1 -2,041.3 6,617.9 4,576.6
April 1,350.0 18,264.9 19,614.9 2,984.3 13,911.3 16,895.6 -1,634.3 4,353.6 2,719.3
May 1,419.1 20,906.4 22,325.5 2,748.2 16,651.3 19,399.5 -1,329.1 4,255.1 2,926.0
June 1,231.2 19,613.9 20,845.1 3,270.5 15,179.8 18,450.3 -2,039.3 4,434.1 2,394.8
July 1,422.9 20,814.4 22,237.3 3,557.7 18,178.7 21,736.4 -2,134.8 2,635.7 500.9
August 1,203.6 22,236.7 23,440.3 2,648.4 18,016.8 20,665.2 -1,444.8 4,219.9 2,775.1
September* 1,169.9 20,911.8 22,081.7 2,528.5 16,296.2 18,824.7 -1,358.6 4,615.6 3,257.0
Jan–Sep* 11,696.5 181,151.9 192,848.4 26,742.0 144,125.5 170,867.5 -15,045.5 37,026.4 21,980.9

* Preliminary figures
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EXPORTS -IMPORTS, SEPTEMBER 2023—SEPTEMBER 2024
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Figure 5	 Infographic of Exports and Imports of Indonesia in September 2024* 
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